
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy 
Councillor Rowan Ree 
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 
 

Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
 
Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and the building has disabled access. 
 

Date Issued: 07 March 2022 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Audit Committee 
Agenda 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and to note any 
outstanding actions. 
 

 

4.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21, INCLUDING PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

9 - 361 

 This report presents the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham’s 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts 
and Annual Governance Statement for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (DECEMBER 2021 TO 
JANUARY 2022)  

362 - 440 

 This report summarises the status of work included in the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Plan as at the end of January 2022. Fourteen audits have 
been finalised, one of which received a Substantial assurance opinion, 
ten receiving Satisfactory assurance and three Limited assurance. 
 
Limited assurance reports 

 Appendix 4 – Internal Audit Report – Vanessa Nursery School 

 Appendix 5 – Internal Audit Report – Housing Decants 

 Appendix 6 – Internal Audit Report – Security Resources 
Management 

 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  441 - 453 

 This item presents the Council’s Strategic Audit Plan for review. 
 

 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  454 - 467 

 This report provides an update on risk management across the Council. 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting is scheduled for 21 June 2022. 
 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 14 December 2021 
 
NOTE: This was held as an informal remote meeting 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Jonathan Caleb-Landy, 
Alex Karmel, Matt Thorley, Rowan Ree and Alexandra Sanderson 
 

Officers:   
Kim Smith, Chief Executive 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
Rhian Davies, Director of Resources 
Lisa Redfern, Strategic Director of Social Care 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit 
Andrew Hyatt, Head of Fraud 
Mathew Dawson, Strategic Finance Manager 
Paul Barton, Head of Corporate Safety 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were noted. 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: MID-YEAR REVIEW 2021/22  
 
Mathew Dawson, Strategic Finance Manager, presented the report which provided 
an update on the implementation of the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy, 
approved by Council on 25 February 2021 and presented the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2021/22 mid-year review. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Alex Karmel said it would be useful for members if future reports provided 
the rate of inflation and forecasts for inflation over the next 6 months. 
 

ACTION: Mathew Dawson 
 
Councillor Alexandra Sanderson asked about the impact of the Omicron variant on 
inflation. Mathew Dawson said it was looking like the rate would hold, though the 
impact of interest rate rises would take some time to filter through. Councillor 
Sanderson 
[...]
for 
recorded accidents and incidents. Paul Barton said he would add trend data to the 
end of year report. 

ACTION: Paul Barton 
 
Paul Barton said, regarding the Omicron variant, that the Council had already been 
taking a very cautious approach to infection risk management. Services scheduled to 
come back into the office in restricted numbers were instructed to stay at home and 
frontline services carried out more stringent monitoring of PPE when interacting with 
the public. In response to Omicron all services had reviewed their risk assessments 
in a week, at the direction of the Director for Covid-19. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel noted that, according to the Evening Standard, Hammersmith 
& Fulham has the third highest infection rate of any borough in London. He asked 
what impact this had on council services, and what measures were in place to 
counter it. Paul Barton said due to the cautious approach taken, the infection rate 
amongst staff was low. Lisa Redfern added that the borough’s ranking had been 
lower for a while and had only recently risen due to Omicron. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the health and safety at work performance of the Council at 
the halfway stage of this financial year 2021/2022. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 

Page 6



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance, presented the report 
which provided an update on risk management across the Council. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked for clarity on risks 3 and 25 which were marked as red 
across the board. He also noted the report was very clear and well laid out. David 
Hughes said risk 3 related to cyber-security and was a national (and global) issue. 
The Council had good systems in place to protect services, but it was an area that 
required constant vigilance. The risk 
[...]
e next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which summarised the 
status of work included in the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at the end of November 
2021. Eight audits were finalised, two of which received a substantial assurance 
opinion with six receiving satisfactory assurance. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree asked if the new, more dynamic process had been beneficial 
and if there were any drawbacks. Moira Mackie said officers had found it to be very 
beneficial. When planning a whole year in advance, by the final quarter it would 
always diverge. The new approach required more meetings with departments, but 
the plan was far more dynamic and reflected services’ real priorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  
 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which set out the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy, setting out the approach to the delivery of the Internal 
Audit service. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 15 March 2022. 
 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.55 pm 

 
 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date:  15/03/2022 
 
Subject: Statement of Accounts 2020/21, including Pension Fund Accounts and 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
Report of: Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
 
Responsible Director: Emily Hill, Director of Finance  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 

This report presents the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham’s 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement for approval. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. To note the content of the external auditor’s ‘Audit Findings Report’ (ISA260), 
including the auditor’s findings, recommendations and the Council’s response to 
those recommendations (Appendix 2). 
 

2. To approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement which is included in the 
Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1). 

 
3. To approve the 2020/21 management representation letters (Appendices 3 and 

4). 
 

4. To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, including the Pension Fund 
Accounts (Appendix 1). 

 
5. To approve the Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21 (Appendix 5). 

 
6. To note that the accounts remain ‘unaudited’ until final sign-off by the external 

auditor. 
 

7. To delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the 
Director of Finance to approve any further adjustments to Appendices 1,3, 4 and 
5 which may be required as part of the completion of the audit work. 

 

 

Wards Affected: All  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

H&F Values 
 
Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F Values  
 Being ruthlessly 

financially efficient 
The Statement of Accounts details the authority’s financial activity for 
the year and forms the cornerstone of fiscal responsibility and control 
together with the attainment of value for money.   

 

Financial Impact 
 
This report presents the annual accounts for approval and is wholly of a finance 
nature. 
 

 

Legal Implications 
  
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this report. The accounts are 
prepared and audited in accordance with The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
(as amended).  In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended), the Council’s audited year end Statement of Accounts must be approved 
by the Audit Committee.   
 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
Name: Christopher Harris 
Position: Chief Accountant 
Telephone: 020 8753 6440 
Email: Christopher.Harris@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Name: Angela Hogan 
Position: Chief Solicitor (Contracts and Procurement) 
Telephone: 07919227585 
Email: angela.hogan@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
 
None 
 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 
1. The 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, for approval by the Audit and Pensions 

Committee, is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. The Narrative Statement at the beginning of the Statement of Accounts gives 
an outline of the Council’s financial activity during 2020/21. 
 

3. The Council’s external auditor for the year is Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT). 
 

Page 10



4. It should be noted that the accounts remain ‘unaudited’ until the audit opinion is 
formally signed and dated by GT and the audit remains open until final 
certification.  The accounts are therefore subject to change until that point. The 
Committee will be updated on the progress of the audit at its meeting on March.  
In the event of any further changes, it is requested that these be approved by 
the Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the Director of Finance; and 
any significant changes will be notified to Committee. 

Report to those charged with governance (ISA260) 

 
5. The external auditor is required to prepare a Report to those Charged with 

Governance (ISA260). This report summarises the findings and 
recommendations associated with this year’s audit in respect of the Financial 
Statements. 
 

6. This report is attached (at Appendix 2) and will also be presented to the 
Committee by the auditor. 
 

7. The auditor also asks the Committee and management for written 
representations about the financial statements and governance arrangements. 
To that end, Members are asked to consider and approve the draft letters of 
representation (Appendices 3 and 4). 

 

Pension Fund 

 
8. The Council’s Statement of Accounts incorporates the annual accounts for the 

Pension Fund and GT’s Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA260) 
includes commentary on the audit of the Pension Fund accounts.  
 

9. The Pension Fund Annual
[...]
ions 
5th Floor 
5 The Strand 
London  
WC2N 5HR 
 

 
 P

age 361



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date:   15/03/2022 
 
Subject:  Internal Audit Progress Report (December 2021 to January 2022) 
 
Report of:  David Hughes 
 
Responsible Director: Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the status of work included in the 2021/22 Internal Audit 
Plan as at the end of January 2022. Fourteen audits have been finalised, one of 
which received a Substantial assurance opinion, ten receiving Satisfactory 
assurance and three Limited assurance. 
 
The status of audits confirmed for inclusion within the Plan for the final quarter of the 
year, is shown in Appendix 2. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. For the Committee to note and comment on the report. 
 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
H&F Values 
 
Please state how the subject of the report relates to our values – delete those values 
which are not appropriate  
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F Priorities  

 Being 
ruthlessly 
financially 
efficient 

The work undertaken by Internal Audit helps to ensure that 
management have robust controls and practices in place to 
safeguard the Council’s assets, controlling expenditure and 
maximising potential income to protect and invest in essential 
frontline services which are in place to meet the Council’s priorities 

 
  

Page 362

Agenda Item 5



Contact Officer: 
 
Name:  David Hughes 
Position: Shared Services Director for Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Telephone: 020 7361 2389 
Email:  David.HughesAudit@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None. 
 

 
 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
Internal Audit Work December 2021 to January 2022 
 

1. The Audit Committee are provided with updates at each meeting on progress 
against the Annual Audit Plan and on any limited or no assurance audits 
issued in the period. 
 

2. The Audit Plan for 2021/22 was r
[...]

Agreed – Weekly reconciliations currently by Senior Supported Moves officer between GP Manual Payment spreadsheet and actual payments 
made on IBEX system. Officers advised of importance to correctly record all payments ensuring due diligence before requesting a payment to be 
authorised by management.  

P
age 412



Final Report  

 

 

Internal Audit Report – Housing Decant 2020/21                                                21 
 

Responsible Officer Deadline 

Senior Supported Moves Officer – Jay Ashby 1/10/2021 

  

P
age 413



Final Report  

 

 

Internal Audit Report – Housing Decant 2020/21                                                22 
 

11. Financial and Operational Management and Reporting – 100% decanted tenants returned to their property 
within the projected work time scale  

Priority Issue Risk Recommendation 

High A Key Performance Indicator (KPI) 
measuring decanted tenants returning to 
their property within the projected work 
timescale is in place, with a target of 100%.  

In January 2021, the KPI measured 18.75%. 
We were informed that the SMT do not have 
control over this KPI and that it is the 
responsibility of the Council's Repairs Team 
to ensure that repairs are completed on time 
to enable tenants to move back to their 
primary home. We were unable to contact the 
relevant Head of Service to discuss the 
potential root cause of this performance. 

We raised queries with the Head of Service 
(Client Repairs) regarding the low 
performance for this KPI but did not receive 
a response.  

Where reasons for poor performance are 
not investigated in a timely manner, 
there is a risk that objectives will not be 
achieved, leading to financial and 
reputation damage if tenants have 
extended periods in decant housing.  

Where action is not taken to rectify poor 
performance, there is a risk that poor 
service provision is continued which may 
lead to increased complaints.  

The SMT should liaise with the Repairs 
Team to asc
[...]
nual Audit Plan is more responsive to changing risks and challenges, 
it has been developed as a ‘3 plus 9-month’ plan.  This approach allows for the first three 
months to be identified in detail with the remaining nine months being more flexible to suit 
the needs of the Council at the time.  The Plan will be reviewed and updated following 
discussions with Directors, taking into account changing risks and priorities.  The revised 
Plan will be reported to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

Recommendations 

1. The Committee review the draft Strategic Audit Plan, as set out in Appendix 1, and 
consider whether it covers the persistent risks that the Council faces and outlines 
the business areas or themes that need to be considered as part of a five-year plan. 

2. The Committee review the draft of the Annual Audit Plan, as set out in Appendix 2, 
and comment on the audit work due to undertaken in the first quarter of 2022/23 
and identify any specific audits to be considered during the coming year. 

Wards Affected: None 
 

H&F Values 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Priorities  

Being ruthlessly 
financially efficient 

The work undertaken by Internal Audit helps to ensure 
that management have robust controls and practices in 
place to safeguard the Council’s assets, controlling 
expenditure and maximising potential income to protect 
and invest in essential frontline services which are in 
place to meet the Council’s priorities 

 
  

Page 441

Agenda Item 6



Contact Officer: 

Name:  David Hughes 
Position: Shared Services Director for Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Telephone: 020 7361 2389 
Email:  David.HughesAudit@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None. 
 

 
DETAILED ANALYSIS 

1. The Council’s internal audit service is provided by the Shared Services Internal Audit 
Team which is managed by the RBKC based Shared Services Director for Audit, Fraud, 
Risk and Insurance.  Audits are under
[...]
 of risk management is to apply controls that are effective and efficient in reducing the exposure.        
Risk Owner  This is the person or team best positioned to manage the identified risk            

P
age 467


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Statement of Accounts 2020/21, including Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - 2020-21 LBHF Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 2 - LBHF Audit Findings Report 2020-21
	Appendix 3 - LBHF Letter of Representation Draft 2020-21
	Appendix 4 - PF Letter of Representation Draft 2020-21
	Appendix 5 - LBHF Pension Fund Annual Report 20-21

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report (December 2021 to January 2022)
	Appendix 4 - Vanessa Nursery 2021-22
	London Borough Of Hammersmith and Fulham��Final Internal Audit Report��Vanessa Nursery
	Contents
	1. Executive Summary
	1. Executive Summary
	2. Observations & Recommendations
	2. Observations & Recommendations
	2. Observations & Recommendations
	2. Observations & Recommendations 
	2. Observations & Recommendations 
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Appendices
	A1. Audit Scope
	A2. Audit Stakeholders And Timetable
	A3. Definition Of Assurance And Recommendations
	Contact Information

	Appendix 5 - Housing Decant Audit 2020-21
	Appendix 6 - Operational Security Management 2020-21

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	7 Risk Management Highlight Report
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register (March 2022)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 15 March 2022 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Jonathan Caleb-Landy, 
Alex Karmel and Rowan Ree 
 

Officers: 
Sharon Lea, Interim Chief Executive 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
Lisa Redfern, Strategic Director of Social Care 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit 
Glendine Shepherd, Assistant Director of Housing Services 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
Guests 
Paul Dossett, Partner at Grant Thornton   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Sanderson and 
Matt Thorley. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy who 
entered the meeting at 7.13pm. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Matters arising 
Councillor Alex Karmel noted that a report on cyber-security was due to be 
considered but had not appeared on the agenda. David Hughes apologised and said 
it would come to the following meeting. 

ACTION: David Hughes / Veronica Barella 
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21, INCLUDING PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 

AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Emily Hill, Director of Finance, presented the report on the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21, including the Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement. She noted that it was an unusual year due to the Covid pandemic which 
had led to a large number of variances. 
 
Paul Dossett, Partner at Grant Thornton, talked members through the detail of the 
accounts. He noted the significant amount of additional work that had to be done 
because of the pandemic and the complicated grants regime. 
 
The Chair asked if the delays obtaining information from the Council was an issue 
specific to H&F or if it was due to Covid and working from home arrangements. Paul 
Dossett said it was an issue Grant Thornton had found everywhere. It was partly due 
to working arrangements. Auditing remotely had been a challenge for both auditors 
and council officers, but the delays at H&F were relatively minor when compared 
with other authorities. 
 
The Chair asked if the issue raised on page 149 regarding access to the pension 
administration system hosted by Surrey County Council has been resolved. Paul 
Dossett said there had been challenges but they had been resolved. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel noted the discussion about the difficulties of doing an audit 
remotely and asked if there were any assurance tests that couldn’t be done 
remotely. Paul Dossett said doing an entire audit remotely was not ideal. The 
intention for the 2021/22 audit was to have a mix of on site and remote work. But he 
said he was confident the remote audits had been robust in the previous 2 years. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree asked if there was anything the auditor hadn’t been able to 
check or verify due to the remote nature of the audit. Paul Dossett said there hadn’t 
been any restrictions on their audit procedures.  
 
Councillor Karmel asked about the impact of the potentially huge capital liabilities 
related to Hammersmith Bridge on the accounts. Emily Hill explained that any future 
repair costs associated with the bridge were not liabilities in accounting terms. As 
money was spent on the bridge it would be added to the historic cost of the asset. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy asked for updates on the following issues raised in 
the action plan: 

 Issues with the employee leaver process leading to employees getting paid 
more than they should because the leaving date hadn’t been properly 
communicated. 

 Issues with debtors and creditors due to a new system. 
 
Emily Hill said regarding debtors and creditors, there was a difference in the way IBC 
(the Council’s HR and finance system) reported control account debtor and creditor 
balances. Officers and the auditors have discussed taking a different approach to 
take this into account and give greater audit assurance. The new process will be in 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

place for the 2021/22 audit. Regarding employer leaver forms – officers were 
working with IBC on retrospective pay actions, and with managers to ensure correct 
information is provided in a timely manner. 
 
Councillor Caleb-Landy noted there were five recommendations in the accounts and 
felt that was a testament to the great job that the finance team had been doing. He 
asked how many recommendations there would be in the average council audit 
report, and if there were any of particular concern. Paul Dossett said five 
recommendations was low for a complicated authority and was a positive reflection 
on the control environment. There was also only a small number of adjustments to 
the accounts. Regarding the issues raised – the issue with the leaver form was very 
common. 
 
Councillor Karmel noted the headline figure on legacy balances showed a high 
volume and asked if those were small or large sums, and their rough value. Paul 
Dossett said they were largely small transactions. Emily Hill added that officers had 
reviewed a lot of them and many of them were current and didn’t need writing off. 
 
Councillor Ree asked for clarification on the process around the outstanding value 
for money letter. Paul Dossett said the National Audit Office had effectively 
decoupled the value for money work from the opinion on the accounts. The 
procedure is that the value for money work had to be issued within three months of 
the accounts being signed off. The substantive value for money work will come back 
to Audit Committee and to Full Council. 
 
The Chair thanked to Emily Hill and her team and Paul Dossett and the auditors for 
their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. The Committee noted the content of the external auditor’s ‘Audit Findings 
Report’ (ISA260), including the auditor’s findings, recommendations, and the 
Council’s response to those recommendations (Appendix 2). 

 
2. The Committee approved the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement, 

included in the Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1). 
 

3. The Committee approved the 2020/21 management representation letters 
(Appendices 3 and 4). 

 
4. The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, including 

the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 1). 
 

5. The Committee approved the Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21 
(Appendix 5). 

 
6. The Committee noted that the accounts remain ‘unaudited’ until final sign-off 

by the external auditor. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

7. The Committee delegated authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance to approve any further adjustments 
to Appendices 1,3, 4 and 5 which may be required as part of the completion of 
the audit work. 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (DECEMBER 2021 TO JANUARY 2022)  

 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report that summarised the 
status of work in the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at the end of January 2022. She 
noted that fourteen audits had been finalised, one of which received a substantial 
assurance opinion, ten receiving satisfactory assurance and three receiving limited 
assurance. 
 
The Chair asked why parts of appendix six had been redacted. Moira Mackie said 
some references to specific companies, sites and shift patterns had been removed to 
avoid being able to identify individuals. 
 
The Chair noted that the percentage of decanted tenants returned to their property 
within the projected work time scale (page 414) was very low compared to the target 
and asked how it would be managed going forward. Glendine Shepherd, Assistant 
Director of Housing Services, said the decant team would continue to monitor the 
process and try to minimise the stay in decant accommodation. Performance was 
reported monthly, and any issues were escalated to Mark Meehan (Chief Housing 
Officer) and Jon Pickstone (Strategic Director of Economy). 
 
The Chair asked who was responsible for the performance indicator. Glendine 
Shepherd said it fell under the repairs service who were responsible for carrying out 
the works. She added that this work was being managed as part of the repairs 
improvement plan. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if the emergency decant of Hartopp and Lannoy Points 
fell under the performance indicator. Glendine Shepherd said they were permanent 
decants and weren’t included in those numbers.  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree asked if the review into ransomware in part two of the internal 
audit plan had started – and if it would consider the heighted security risks due to the 
Russian invasion of Ukraine. Moira Mackie said the review was mid-way through. 
David Hughes said national guidance had been circulated to IT teams across the 
Country to make them aware of the increased risks. Councillor Ree asked for an 
update to be provided to members. 

ACTION: Moira Mackie / David Hughes  
 
Councillor Ree asked why the planned audit of Transformation, Talent and Inclusion 
was no longer taking place. Moira Mackie said the plan was a rolling plan and that 
area no longer had significant risk attached to it, so it was being removed to prioritise 
a higher risk area. After discussions with services, officers were confident they had 
robust monitoring in place. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Ree asked if officers were confident there were no issues with sickness 
absence and performance monitoring. Moira Mackie said she was confident in their 
reporting, monitoring, and communication to departments. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  
 
Moira Mackie, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report on the proposed draft 
audit plan for 2022/23. 
 
The Chair asked if Covid grant fraud would be included in the plan. David Hughes 
said Covid grant fraud work would be covered in upcoming Corporate Anti-Fraud 
reports coming to Committee. Audit officers had done a lot of work with the officers 
administering the grants, providing pre and post payment assurance around 
payments. And the National Fraud Initiative were verifying that work through a data 
matching process across the Country. He noted that Hammersmith and Fulham had 
relatively low instances of Covid grant fraud to date. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee review the draft Strategic Audit Plan, as set out in 
Appendix 1, and consider whether it covers the persistent risks that the 
Council faces and outlines the business areas or themes that need to be 
considered as part of a five-year plan. 

 
2. That the Committee review the draft of the Annual Audit Plan, as set out in 

Appendix 2, and comment on the audit work due to undertaken in the first 
quarter of 2022/23 and identify any specific audits to be considered during the 
coming year. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
David Hughes, Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance, introduced the report 
that provided an update on risk management across the Council. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel asked if risk 28 (potential delay to the Civic Campus energy 
centre) would delay the Council’s return to the Town Hall. David McNulty said the 
plan was to return to the Town Hall by April 2023, but it was right that the risk was 
flagged. 
 
The Chair asked for reassurance on the Council’s investment exposure to Russia 
following the invasion of Ukraine. Emily Hill said the Council had no direct holdings in 
Russian stocks. There was a global bonds fund held through the London CIV with 
some Russian bonds but it was only £1.4m or 0.4% of the fund. There had already 
been discussions with the London CIV about selling it. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Jonathan Caleb-Landy asked about the risks of inflation and disruptions to 
the supply chain. Emily Hill said inflation had been planned for and there was 
provision in the budget for it. 
 
Councillor Caleb-Landy asked if officers were confident officers were managing 
information securely (referring to risks three and four). David Hughes said there were 
robust processes in place. 
 
Members asked if staff had been impacted by the Russian invasion of Ukraine and 
how the Council was supporting them. David Hughes said support was available 
through HR for all colleagues who needed it. Sharon Lea, Interim Chief Executive, 
said it was on every Strategic Leadership Team agenda – looking after staff was a 
top priority. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 21 June 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.30 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


